The effects of the transition to CIFRS for SMEs on total equity, profit and cash flows are presented in this section and
further explained in the succeeding notes.

34.1 Exemption from full retrospective application
The Company’s accounting policies presented in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2019, the comparative information and the opening statement of financial position as at the
date of transition. The resulting adjustments have been recognised in retained earnings at the date of transition of 1
January 2018.

[The remaining of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Maxima Microfinance Plc.
Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 39

34.2 Reconciliation
Equity at the date of transition and 31 December 2018 can be reconciled to the amount previously reported under CAS as
follows:

 1 January 2018 31 December 2018

As

previously

reported

under CAS

Effect of

transition

to CIFRS

for SMEs

CIFRS for

SMEs

As previously

reported under

CAS

Effect of

transition to

CIFRS for

SMEs

CIFRS for

SMEs

 USD USD USD USD USD USD

Assets

Cash on hand   10,288   -   10,288   30,372   -  30,372

Balances with the NBC   255,965   411   256,376   256,304   -  256,304

Balances with other banks   1,070,755  1,433 1,072,188  1,352,721  17,531 1,370,252

Loans to customers - net   15,007,833   41,596  15,049,429   18,268,951   56,224  18,325,175

Equity investment   10,000   -   10,000   10,000   -  10,000

Other assets   400,416   (135,769)  264,647   442,098  (176,781)  265,317

Property and equipment  53,841   -   53,841   93,410   -   93,410

Intangible assets   -   -   -   21,450   -   21,450

Deferred tax assets   58,631   -   58,631   34,564   -   34,564

Total assets 16,867,729 (92,329) 16,775,400 20,509,870  (103,026) 20,406,844

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital   5,095,290   -   5,095,290   5,095,290   -   5,095,290

Share premium  1,538,174   -   1,538,174   1,538,174   -   1,538,174

Reserves  87,537   -   87,537   113,805   -   113,805

Regulatory reserve  -  166,178 166,178 - 157,835 157,835

Retained earnings  1,318,172  (262,658) 1,055,514  1,584,463  (271,143)  1,313,320

Total equity  8,039,173  (96,480)  7,942,693   8,331,732  (113,308)  8,218,424

Liabilities

Amounts due to shareholders   3,480,000   -   3,480,000   5,057,351   -   5,057,351

Borrowings   4,863,901   (6,795)  4,857,106   6,709,702  (2,769)   6,706,933

Employee benefits obligation - - -  58,079   -   58,079

Other liabilities  192,145   10,946  203,091 260,178  13,051  273,229

Current income tax liability  164,844  - 164,844  92,828  -   92,828

Provident fund 127,666 - 127,666 - - -

Total liabilities 8,828,556  4,151  8,832,707  12,178,138  10,281  12,188,420

Total equity and liabilities 16,867,729  (92,329) 16,775,400  20,509,870  (103,026) 20,406,844

Maxima Microfinance Plc.
Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 40

34.3 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018 can be reconciled to the amount previously reported

under CAS as follows:

As previously reported

under CAS
Effect of transition to

CIFRS for SMEs CIFRS for SMEs

 USD USD USD

Interest income  3,058,598   165,813   3,224,411

Interest expense  (891,155)  (34,003)  (925,158)

Net interest income  2,167,443   131,809   2,299,253

Fee and commission income   282,800   (265,313)  17,487

Fee and commission expense  (35,791)  29,978   (5,813)

Net Fee and commission income  247,009   (235,336)  11,674

Other income   146,303   -   146,303

Total Operating income  2,560,755   (103,526)  2,457,230

Personnel expenses   (1,063,337)  (3,271)  (1,066,608)

Operating expenses  (679,884)  -   (679,884)

Depreciation and amortization expenses  (61,609)  -   (61,609)

Allowance for credit facilities  (207,192)  100,652   (106,540)

Profit before income tax  548,733   (6,144)  542,589

Income tax expense  (156,355) -  (156,355)

Net profit for the year  392,378  (6,144)   386,234

The main adjustments upon transition to CIFRS for SMEs represents:

Provision for loans impairment
Loans and advances to customers are now stated in the statement of financial position at the amount of principal
outstanding less provision for loans impairment. Previously, they were stated in the statement of financial position at the
amount of principal outstanding less any amounts written off and specific and general allowance based on NBC’s Prakas
No. B7-017-344 dated 1 December 2017 on Credit Risks Grading and Provision on Impairment and Circular No. B7-018-001
dated 12 February 2018 on the Implementation of Prakas on Credit Risk Grading and Provision on impairment.